

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

MAHMOUD SAAD, Individually, and
ZIHRA SAAD, Individually,

Plaintiffs,

Case No.: 10-cv-12635

vs.

Hon. Patrick J. Duggan

MICHAEL KRAUSE, Individually and in
his official capacity, CITY OF DEARBORN
HEIGHTS, CITY OF DEARBORN HEIGHTS
POLICE DEPARTMENT, CITY OF DEARBORN,
CITY OF DEARBORN POLICE DEPARTMENT,
and JOHN DOE OFFICERS I-XXX,

Defendants.

HADOUSCO. PLLC
By: NEMER N. HADOUS (CA: 264431)
(AZ: 027529)
Admitted to practice in the U.S. District Court,
Eastern District of Michigan
Attorneys for Plaintiff
16030 Michigan Avenue, Suite 200
Dearborn, Michigan 48126
Telephone: (313)846-6300
Email: nhadous@hadousco.com

CUMMINGS, McCLOREY, DAVIS &
ACHO, P.L.C.
By: JEFFREY R. CLARK (P-33074)
JOSEPH NIMAKO (P47313)
Attorneys for Defendants, City of Dearborn Heights,
Officer Michael Krause and City of Dearborn Heights
33900 Schoolcraft Road
Livonia, Michigan 48150
Telephone: (734)261-2400
Email: jjclark@cmda-law.com

PLUNKETT & FARAJ, PC
By: HAYTHAM FARAJ
Attorneys for Plaintiff
6200 Schaefer Road, Suite 202
Dearborn, Michigan 48126
Telephone: (760)521-7934

LAURIE M. ELLERBRAKE (P-38329)
Attorneys for Defendants City of Dearborn
and Dearborn Police Department
13615 Michigan Avenue
Dearborn, Michigan 48126
(313)943-2035

**REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR PARTIAL DISMISSAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT

I. PLAINTIFFS' CONSPIRACY CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE INTRACORPORATE CONSPIRACY DOCTRINE. 1

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST DEFENDANTS FOR A CONSPIRACY TO VIOLATE THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS PURSUANT TO 42 U.S.C. §1983. 2

III. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO BRING A CLAIM FOR CONSPIRACY TO VIOLATE THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS. 3

IV. PLAINTIFFS' MONELL CLAIM AGAINST DEFENDANT CITY OF DEARBORN HEIGHTS BASED ON ALLEGED CUSTOM OR POLICY OF ENGAGING IN MASS TICKETING IN COUNT VIII OF PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE ALLEGED POLICY OR CUSTOM WAS NOT THE MOVING FORCE BEHIND THE ALLEGED CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION. 4

V. DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL DISMISSAL IS NOT PREMATURE. 4

VI. THE DEARBORN HEIGHTS POLICE DEPARTMENT IS ENTITLED TO DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS AGAINST IT BECAUSE IT IS NOT A PROPER PARTY. 5

CONCLUSION 5

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Adcock v. City of Memphis</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22156 (W.D. Tenn. 2007).	1
<i>Audio Visual Equip Supplies Inc. v. Township of Wayne</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86941 (E.D. Mich. 2007)	1
<i>Chevere v. Chicago Transit Authority</i> , 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16730 (N. D. Ill. 1990)	4
<i>Gutierrez v. Lynch</i> , 826 F.2d 1534, 1538 (6th Cir. 1987).	3
<i>Turner v. Viviano</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35119 (E.D. Mich. 2005)	1
